

Nos. 19-1105, 19-1126

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FP HOLDINGS, L.P., D/B/A PALMS CASINO RESORT
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Applicant

and

**LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS,
AFFILIATED WITH UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO**
Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JESSICA S. MENDOZA URIOL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-7853

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| FP HOLDINGS, L.P., D/B/A PALMS CASINO |) | |
| RESORT |) | |
| Petitioner/Cross-Respondent |) | Nos. 19-1105, 19-1126 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Board Case No. |
| |) | 28-CA 224729 |
| NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD |) | |
| Respondent/Cross-Applicant |) | |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF |) | |
| LAS VEGAS, AFFILIATED WITH UNITE |) | |
| HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO |) | |
| Intervenor |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issue | 3 |
| Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions | 4 |
| Statement of the case..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. The representation/election proceeding | 4 |
| 1. The Company’s expansion and staffing plans | 4 |
| 2. Procedural history | 7 |
| B. The unfair labor practice case | 8 |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 9 |
| Summary of argument..... | 10 |
| Standard of review | 11 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| The Company has not shown that the Board abused its discretion by directing and election and, thereafter, certifying the union; it therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the act by refusing to bargain with the union..... | 13 |
| A. The Board did not abuse its discretion in directing an election because at the time of the hearing the Company employed a substantial and representative complement of its reasonably foreseeable future workforce | 14 |
| B. The Company’s arguments lack merit | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>American Brass Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 1276 (1958) | 16 |
| <i>AOTOP, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| * <i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994) | 12,14 |
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) | 3 |
| <i>Clement-Blythe Co.</i> , 182 NLRB 502 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 1971 WL 2966 (4th Cir. 1971) | 16 |
| <i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C.Cir.1990) | 23 |
| <i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) | 3 |
| <i>Frolic Footwear, Inc.</i> , 180 NLRB 188 (1969) | 20 |
| <i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 173 NLRB 251 (1968) | 16 |
| <i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 82 NLRB 876 (1949) | 16 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gerlach Meat Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 559 (1971) | 16,23 |
| <i>K-P Hydraulics Co.</i> , 219 NLRB 138 (1975) | 19 |
| <i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 11,14,17 |
| <i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>MJM Studios of New York, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1255 (2001) | 16,20 |
| <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)..... | 12 |
| * <i>NLRB v. AAA Alternator Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1395 (11th Cir. 1993) | 12,14 |
| * <i>NLRB v. Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 40 (3d Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| * <i>NLRB v. Deutsche Post Global Mail, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003) | 14,15,19,20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Olson Bodies, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1970) | 12 |
| <i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Stouffer’s Cincinnati Inn</i> , 225 NLRB 1196 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>Some Indus., Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 1142 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 3 |
| * <i>Toto Industries (Atlanta)</i> , 323 NLRB 645, 645 (1997) | 10,14,15,16,17,18,19,21,23 |
| <i>UFCW Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Witteman Steel Mills, Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 320 (1980) | 16 |
| * <i>Yellowstone Int’l Mailing, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 386 (2000) | 18,19,20,22 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

| | |
|---|----------|
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. §157) | 9 |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1) | 3,4,9,13 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5) | 3,4,9,13 |
| Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. §159(c)) | 3 |
| Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. §159(d))..... | 3 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e)) | 2,11 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f)) | 2 |
| | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)..... | 23 |
